Maintenance and Service Guide
HP Series 3 Pro 324pe model
SUMMARY
This guide provides information about spare parts, removal and replacement of parts, diagnostic tests, problem
troubleshooting, and more.
© Copyright 2025 HP Development
Company, L.P.
AMD is a trademark of Advanced Micro

13 #ASSY Base 324pe  1
8
How to order parts
The HP authorized repair center can purchase the power board from HP.
Power board
Description HP spare part number Manufacturer part number
MB RG238HC-BSAWK(C)324PE HKC P P36735-001
7ZB.0CQ01.0024
7ZB.0CQ01.0026
MB RG238HC-BSAWT(C) 324PE CSOT P P36736-001
7ZB.0CQ01.0025
7ZB.0CQ01.0027
Capacitors and connectors are available for purchase from the following EU distributors:
• SUSCOM: www.suscom-ind.co.uk
• CAPXON: www.capxongroup.com
Capacitors by distributor
Component description Location
Component
distributor Distributor part number
CAP EL 330U 35V M P5 10*13 MG
PT504, PT507
SUSCON
CAP EL 330U 35V M P5 10*12.5 GL  CAPXON
CAP EL 47U 100V M 10*13 P5 HF
PT506
 SUSCON
CAP EL 47U 100V K 10*12.5 GF BW
CAPXON
 CAPXON
Connectors by manufacturer
Component
description
Location
identifier
Component
distributor
Distributer part number
Remark
HDMI HDMI1 Switchcraft Inc.
PN:
137-RAHHD19TR-ND
DP DP1 Molex
PN:
WM14328DKR-ND
1.Only DP1.2
2.Cut off the through
hole
D-Sub CRT1 Kycon, Inc.
PN:
2092-K61X-E15S-N-ND
NOTE: The connector may need to be modified to meet functionality, regulatory and safety requirements if
it is not an exact match.
You can purchase cables from the HP part store at https://partsurfer.hp.com/Search.aspx.
NOTE: HP continually improves and changes product parts. For complete and current information about
supported parts for your computer, go to http://partsurfer.com, select your country or region, and then
follow the on-screen instructions.
Internal and External Power Supplies are available for purchase from the following EU distributor: EET
9
4 Removal and replacement procedures
Adherence to these procedures and precautions is essential for proper service.
Preparation for disassembly